

Special Case No.35/2024
Jaigaon PS case No. 51/24. dt. 13.03.24 u/s 6 of POCSO Act
CNR No. WBJP05-000547-2024

Present : Smt PGB Hussain (WB00817) ,
Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.

Order NO. 34;

dt.06.06.2026

Today is fixed for production and evidence.

Accused person, namely, **Ajay Lama @ Phurba Lama** is produced from JC and remanded to JC till next date.

Ld Special PP is present.

VG is present and she has been examined as PW1 and cross examined in full and discharged. She was examined with the help of an interpreter, namely, Sabit Routh and he certified his translation and interpretation in the evidence. During her evidence she proved her signature on her 164 Cr P C statement as Exbt-P-1. No more witness is present.

At this stage one bail petition on behalf of accused **Ajay Lama @ Phurba Lama** is filed and moved.

Now the bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is also present.

Heard Ld. Defence counsel as well as Ld. Special P.P.

Heard both sides and perused the materials on record. I also perused the Medical Report of the VG in the CD wherein I find that it is a case of physical assault in her final diagnosis. Today the VG adduced her evidence and the accused is in JC for more than two years. In my considered view, custodial trial is not required in this case. Hence, the bail petition is allowed.

Accordingly, the accused person, namely, **Ajay Lama @ Phurba Lama** may find **bail** bond of **Rs. 3,000/-** with one surety of like amount, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Alipurduar on condition to present in court on every dates fixed and not to come in contact with the VG as of now.

If on bail, to **[27.08.2026]** for appearance and evidence of defacto complainant.

Issue summons accordingly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld CJM, Alipurduar for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected
by me :

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar.

Office of the Additional Sessions Judge, Alipurduar.

Memo No.

Dated 06.06.2026

(Ref: **Jaigaon PS case No. 51/24. dt. 13.03.24 u/s 6 of POCSO Act**)

Copy of order forwarded to:

The Ld. CJM, Alipurduar.

(Smt PGB Hussain)
Judge, Special Court,
Alipurduar,